

No. 42136-4-II

NOV 20 11 12

BY: *CA*

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION TWO  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

SUSAN KARLMAN, Appellant,

v.

DAMIANN D. KEGNEY, Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

Douglas E. Somers, WSBA No. 20062  
Jill R. Skinner, WSBA No. 32762  
Attorneys for Respondent Kegney

Hollenbeck, Lancaster, Miller & Andrews  
15500 SE 30<sup>th</sup> Place, Suite 201  
Bellevue, WA 98007  
Telephone: (425) 644-4440  
Fax: (425) 747-8338  
Email: [douglas.somers@farmersinsurance.com](mailto:douglas.somers@farmersinsurance.com)  
[jill.skinner@farmersinsurance.com](mailto:jill.skinner@farmersinsurance.com)

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. Issue Pertaining to Apparent Assignment of Error .....3

II. Statement of the Case .....3

III. Argument .....6

    A. Inexcusable Neglect Bars an Amended Pleading .....6

    B. Ms. Karlman Failed to Name David Kegney  
        Due to Inexcusable Neglect .....10

    C. Ms. Karlman’s Reliance on Nepstad is Misplaced ....12

    D. David Kegney Did Not Have a Duty to Intervene,  
        and Counsel Was Not Trying to Conceal Him .....15

    E. Ms. Kegney Did Not Violate CR 12(i).....17

    F. RCW 4.16.170 Does Not Apply .....18

IV. Conclusion .....19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Foothills Development Co. v. Clark County Board of County Commissioners</u> , 46 Wn. App. 369, 730 P.2d 1369 (1986) .....	7, 16, 17
<u>Haberman v. WPPSS</u> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032, 750 P.2d 254 (1987) .....	8
<u>Nepstad v. Beasley</u> , 77 Wn. App. 459, 892 P.2d 110 (1995) .....	12, 13, 14, 15
<u>North Street Ass'n v. Olympia</u> , 96 Wn.2d 359, 635 P.2d 721 (1981) .....	7, 8
<u>Sidis v. Brodie/Dohrmann, Inc.</u> , 117 Wn.2d 325, 815 P.2d 781 (1991) .....	18
<u>South Hollywood Hills Citizens Ass'n v. King County</u> , 101 Wn.2d 68, 677 P.2d 114 (1984) .....	8, 9, 11
<u>Teller v. APM Terminals Pacific, Ltd.</u> , 134 Wn. App. 696, 142 P.3d 179 (2006) .....	8, 11, 12, 13, 15
<u>Woodward v. City of Seattle</u> , 51 Wn. App. 900, 756 P.2d 156 (1988) .....	9, 10

### Statutes

RCW 4.16.170 .....	18
--------------------	----

### Regulations and Rules

CR 12(i) .....	17, 18
CR 15(c) .....	6, 7, 13
